TO: James L. App, City Manager

FROM: Doug Monn, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Annual Sidewalk Maintenance

DATE: May 1, 2007

NEEDS: For the City Council to award the construction contract to Brinar Construction for

annual sidewalk maintenance.

FACTS: 1. The City has an annual program to maintain its sidewalks.

2. At the bid opening on April 19, 2007 nine bids were received:

Brinar Construction	\$ 25,317.50
MGE Underground	31,785.00
Granite Construction	36,980.00
Stratton Construction	37,310.00
J. RDMMAC, Inc.	39,308.75
R. Burke Corporation	39,975.00
Union Asphalt	51,105.70
Arthurs Contracting	58,665.00
C.L. Atkinson General Engineering	98,311.85

ANALYSIS

AND

CONCLUSION: Staff reviewed the low bid submitted by Brinar Construction in the amount of

\$25,317.50 and found it to be a responsive and responsible bid.

POLICY

REFERENCE: Adopted Capital Improvement Project budget

FISCAL

IMPACT: The proposed work can be achieved within the Street Division's Maintenance and

Operations budget.

OPTIONS: a. Adopt Resolution No. 07-xx awarding the contract for the City's annual sidewalk

maintenance to Brinar Construction in the amount of \$25,317.50, and authorizing

the City Manager to enter into the contract.

b. Amend, modify, or reject the above option.

Prepared by: Ditas Esperanza, P.E., Capital Projects Engineer

Attachments (1):

1. Resolution

RESOLUTION NO. 07-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR ANNUAL SIDEWALK MAINTENANCE DPW NO. 07-03

WHEREAS, the City has an annual program to maintain its sidewalks; and

WHEREAS, specifications were prepared and in accordance to the Public Contract Code, the City advertised for bids for annual sidewalk maintenance; and

WHEREAS, at the bid opening on April 19, 2007, nine bids were received ranging from a low bid of \$25,317.50 to a high bid of \$98,311.85; and

WHEREAS, staff reviewed the low bid submitted by Brinar Construction and found it to be a responsive and responsible bid.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby award a contract to Brinar Construction in the amount of \$25,317.50 for annual sidewalk maintenance, DPW No. 07-03, and authorizes the City Manager to execute the contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 1st day of May 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	Frank R. Mecham, Mayor
Deborah D. Robinson, Deputy City Clerk	